
 

Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee 
(Reconvened from 14.02.20) 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: The Very Revd. Dr. David Ison 

Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
The Very Revd Dr David Ison (Co-optee) 
Vivienne Littlechild, Cripplegate Within 
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Mainelli 

Independent Person Chris Taylor 
 

 
Enquiries: Antoinette Duhaney, 

020 7332 1408, antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

 
https://youtu.be/Cs6SEOL8t0Q 

 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year.  
 
Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 
meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s 
website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any 
inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Cs6SEOL8t0Q


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th February 2020 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. SUB COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

For Information 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
5. COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 

For Information 
(Pages 5 - 36) 

 
6. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT AND GUIDANCE 
 

For Information 
(Pages 37 - 52) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Decision 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 
 



3 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th February 2020 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
11A ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
                                                                                                                  For Decision 
                                                                                                               (Pages 55 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
 

11B FURTHER REPRESENTATIONS FROM COMPLAINANT                   (Pages 91 - 92) 
 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
For Decision 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 14 February 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
The Very Revd Dr David Ison (Co-optee) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Mainelli 
 

  In attendance 
  Chris Taylor (Independent Person) 
 

Officers: 
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Sadaf Anwar - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Henry Colthurst indicated his willingness to stand for Chairman. With no other 
Panel Member expressing a willingness to serve, Mr Colthurst was duly 
appointed as Chairman of the meeting. 
 

4. SUB COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub Committee formally received their Terms of Reference.  
 

5. COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
The Sub Committee formally received the document entitled ‘How Complaints 
Submitted to the City of London Corporation relating to the Member Code of 
Conduct will be Dealt With.’ 
 

6. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT AND GUIDANCE  
The Sub Committee received the document entitled ‘Code of Conduct for 
Members in respect of the City of London Corporation’s Local Authority, Police 
Authority and Non-Local Authority Functions’ and the accompanying guidance 
to this. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED– That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
  
  Items.      Paragraph No(s). 
  10-13        2 
 

10. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
presenting for assessment a complaint alleging a breach of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct.  
 

11. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
presenting for assessment a complaint alleging a breach of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no non -public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, non-public urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.42 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, tel: 020 7332 1408 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Assessment Sub Committee  
 
a) The Assessment Sub-Committee is established to receive and assess 

allegations that a Member or Co-opted Member of the City has failed, or may 
have failed, to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 
b) Upon receipt of each allegation and any accompanying report by the Monitoring 

Officer, the Sub-Committee will make an initial assessment of the allegation 
and will then do one of the following:- 

  
(i) refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer, with an instruction 

that s/he arrange a formal investigation of the allegation; or 
 

(ii) direct the Monitoring Officer to arrange training, conciliation or 
other appropriate alternative steps; or 

 
(iii) decide that no action should be taken in respect of the allegation. 
 

c) The Sub Committee will consist of any three elected Members (voting) and 
one Co-opted Member (non-voting) to be drawn from the membership of the 
Standards Committee.      

 
d)  The quorum shall consist of any three elected Members. 
 
e) The Sub Committee will take into account the views of an Independent 
 Person appointed under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 
 
 

-------------- 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

Approved by the Court of Common Council on 8 March 2018 and in force from 19 July 2018. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

HOW COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO 
THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION RELATING TO THE 
MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT WILL 

BE DEALT WITH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the City of London Corporation to have in place 

arrangements under which written allegations of a breach of the member code of 
conduct can be investigated and decisions on those allegations taken.  These 
arrangements apply to both elected members and co-opted members and this 
handbook sets out to explain the arrangements in more detail. 
 

2. The Localism Act 2011 only applies to the City of London Corporation in its 
capacity as a local authority or police authority.  However the City of London 
Corporation has chosen to apply the member code of conduct and these 
arrangements to all of its functions. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
3. In this handbook:- 

 
“the Corporation” means the City of London Corporation; 
 
“member” means an elected member or co-opted member of the Corporation 
(unless specified); 

 
“complaint” means a written allegation of a breach of the member code of conduct; 
 
“complainant” means a person who has made a complaint; 
 
“subject member” means a member who is the subject of a complaint; 
 
“the Aldermanic Chairmen” means the Chairman of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen and the Chairman of the Privileges Committee of 
Aldermen. 

 
PEOPLE INVOLVED IN THE COMPLAINTS PROCESS 
 
MONITORING OFFICER 
 
4. The Corporation’s Monitoring Officer is the Comptroller & City Solicitor.  The 

Monitoring Officer has a statutory duty under section 5 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 to report any contravention, or likely contravention, of any 
enactment or rule of law, and certain types of maladministration or failure, by the 
Corporation, its members or officers.  The Monitoring Officer also has 
responsibility under the Localism Act 2011 for maintaining the register of interests 
for members, and has traditionally had a wider role in relation to member conduct. 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
5. The Corporation’s Standards Committee will consist of 12 elected Aldermen and 

Common Councilmen of the Corporation, together with 4 non-voting co-opted 
members appointed under the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Page 6



 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
6. The Corporation must appoint
[...]
 the nature of the allegation(s); 

 
(ii) any information already in the public domain; 

 
(iii) where relevant, the proximity of any election; 

 
(iv) the effect of publication on the subject member; 

 
(v) the views of the parties; and 

 
(vi) the public interest. 

 
49. Where the Assessment Sub-Committee refers the complaint for a formal 

investigation, any decision as to whether a formal announcement is called for will 
pass to the Hearing Sub-Committee, once the complaint has been determined. 
  

INVESTIGATIONS 
  
RESPONSIBILITY 
 
50. Where the Assessment Sub-Committee has decided that an allegation should be 

formally investigated, an individual other than the Monitoring Officer will be 
responsible for that investigation (“the Investigating Officer”).  The Monitoring 
Officer will appoint the Investigating Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Standards Committee.  The Investigating Officer may be another officer from 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department, or another Chief Officer of the 
Corporation.  Where appropriate the Investigating Officer may be assisted by an 
external investigator.  The Monitoring Officer will write to the complainant and the 
subject member to advise them of the person who will be responsible for 
conducting the investigation. 

Page 15



 

 

 
PROCEDURE 

 
51. Investigations will be conducted in accordance with the relevant protocol, which is 

included at Appendix 3 to this handbook. 
 
52. There are many factors that can affect the time it takes to complete an 

investigation.  However investigations must be carried out, and a report on the 
investigation completed, within three months of the original complaint being 
assessed, unless there are exceptional circumstances.  In the report, the 
Investigating Officer will conclude whether there is a case to answer i.e. whether 
there is or is not evidence of a breach of the code of conduct.  The report will 
include all of the relevant evidence th
[...]
with a legal obligation under the Localism Act 2011 and 
also necessary for the performance of a task carried out in the public interest.  Some of 
the information that may be collected in this form may be classified as special category 
personal data.  This is processed for reasons of substantial public interest as set out in 
the legislation.  To process this type of information we have an appropriate policy 
document that sets out how this information will be handled.  The City of London 
Corporation’s Data Protection Officer is the Comptroller and City Solicitor who can be 
contacted at information.officer@cityoflondon.gov.uk.  You should refer to the Privacy 
Notice at www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/privacy for further information relating to the 
processing of personal data. 

Page 28

mailto:michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:information.officer@cityoflondon.gov.uk
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/privacy


Appendix 2 to the Complaints Procedure 

EXEMPT (NON-PUBLIC) INFORMATION  
 
THE DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
The descriptions of exempt information under Part VA and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 are as follows:- 

 
1. Information relating to any individual. 

 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 

 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office 
holders under, the authority. 

 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 

maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes- 

 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by vir
[...]
tations from the complainant and the subject member (in that 
order) on the appropriate sanction (censure of the member; withdrawal of 
Corporation hospitality for an appropriate period; or removal of the member from 
a particular committee or committees).  The Sub-Committee will also seek the 
views of the Independent Person on the question of sanction.  The Sub-Committee 
may ask the parties to withdraw again to allow it to consider the appropriate 
sanction, then invite them to return to hear the Sub-Committee’s decision as to 
any appropriate sanction. 

 

15. The Sub-Committee will endeavour to conclude the hearing in one day but, in 
exceptional circumstances, may at any stage adjourn the hearing to a different 
day.  This may be necessary, for example, where one of the parties makes a 
request to introduce additional evidence at the hearing, and more time is needed 
to consider this.  An adjournment may also be necessary where the Sub-
Committee, having heard all of the evidence, requires more time to come to a 
decision. 

 

16. The decision, together with the reasons for that decision, will be confirmed to the 
parties in writing following the hearing. 

 

17. This procedure may be varied by the Sub-Committee as it considers appropriate 
in order to dispose of the matter in a fair and efficient manner. 

 

Page 36



Adopted by the Court of Common Council on 8 March 2018. 

 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF THE CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION’S LOCAL AUTHORITY, POLICE AUTHORITY 

AND NON-LOCAL AUTHORITY FUNCTIONS 
 
1. You are a member of the City of London Corporation (“the Corporation”) or a member 

of a committee of the Corporation (in this Code collectively referred to as a “Member”) 
and hence you shall have regard to the Seven Principles of Public Life –  

 
a) SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public 

interest. 
 

b) INTEGRITY: Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any 
obli
[...]
ical sensitivities and the relevant details will not 
therefore be released into the public domain. 
 
Gifts and hospitality – Sheriffs 

 
The arrangements for the registration of gifts and hospitality by the Sheriffs will as far as 
possible mirror the arrangements for the Lord Mayor.  The Sheriffs, be they Aldermanic or 
non-Aldermanic, are subject to the Code and will have an individual register of interests.  
The details of gifts and hospitality received by the Sheriffs in that capacity will also be 
presented on a quarterly basis but via a log maintained by Old Bailey staff and published on 
the Corporate Governance webpages.  Again, there will be a link from the “Member’s” web 
page of both Sheriffs during their term of office. 
 
As set out above, disclosable gifts and hospitality received by a Sheriff in the place of and 
on behalf of the Lord Mayor will be recorded in the log maintained by staff at Mansion House 
and not the log maintained by staff at the Old Bailey. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 11b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 SUB COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
	5 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE
	6 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT AND GUIDANCE
	Members' Code of Conduct - Guidance to Members

	10 NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
	11a ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT
	11b FURTHER REPRESENTATIONS FROM COMPLAINANT



Minutes of the meeting


ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 3 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
The Very Revd. Dr. David Ison (Co-optee) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Mainelli 
 

 
In attendance 
Chris Taylor (independent Person) 

 
Officers: 
Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 
14.02.20 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. SUB COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub Committee formally received their Terms of Reference.  
 

5. COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
The Sub Committee formally received the document entitled ‘How Complaints 
Submitted to the City of London Corporation relating to the Member Code of 
Conduct will be Dealt With.’ 
 

6. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT AND GUIDANCE  
The Sub Committee received the document entitled ‘Code of Conduct for 
Members in respect of the City of London Corporation’s Local Authority, Police 
Authority and Non-Local Authority Functions’ and the accompanying guidance 
to this. 
 



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
  
  Items.      Paragraph No(s). 
  10-13        2 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 
14.02.20 be approved as a correct record. 
 

11. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
presenting for assessment a complaint alleging a breach of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non -public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, non-public urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.22 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney,  020 7332 1408 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


